

No. 12-10

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY
INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

- A. Congress has wide latitude to attach conditions to the receipt of federal funds in order to further the policy objectives of federal programs.....2
- B. Section 7631(f) is a noncoercive funding condition, not a direct speech regulation10
- C. Section 7631(f) ensures that the Leadership Act’s policy opposing prostitution and sex trafficking is effectively implemented by funding recipients.....13
 - 1. The policy condition ensures that recipients do not undermine the Act’s policy opposing prostitution and sex trafficking.....13
 - 2. Congress determined that the policy condition is an important part of the Leadership Act’s comprehensive strategy19
- D. The agencies’ affiliation guidelines obviate any constitutional difficulty.....20
- Conclusion.....22
- Appendix1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

- Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.*, 431 U.S. 209 (1977) 11
- American Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds*, 339 U.S. 382 (1950)9
- DKT Int’l, Inc. v. USAID*, 477 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 11, 13, 21
- FCC v. League of Women Voters of California*, 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....7, 8, 9
- Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez*, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)7, 8, 9
- National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley*, 524 U.S. 569 (1998)3, 4, 12

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	3
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	9, 10, 16
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	7
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	13, 14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	12
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	5, 6, 7
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	3, 4, 16
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	9, 16
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	4
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	3
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	11
Constitution, statutes, and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	2, 3, 5, 10, 20
Amend. I.....	1, 4, 6, 7, 14, 17
United States Leadership Against HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis, and Malaria Act of 2003,	
22 U.S.C. 7601 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. 7601(23)	10, 15, 20
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12)(F) (Supp. V 2011)	15
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12)(H) (Supp. V 2011)	15

III

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
22 U.S.C. 7611(a)(12)(J) (Supp. V 2011)	15
22 U.S.C. 7611(h) (Supp. V 2011).....	9
22 U.S.C. 7631(e)	13, 14
22 U.S.C. 7631(f)	<i>passim</i>
Public Health Service Act, Tit. X, 42 U.S.C. 300 <i>et seq.</i>	6
45 C.F.R. 89.1(b).....	22
